
. . LANDERS & P A R S O N S ,  P .A .  
A T T O R N E Y S  AT L A W  

June 23,2000 

HAND DELIVERED 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Black's Island Electric Cooperative, Inc., Tariff Filing 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

POST OFFICE BOX 271 

TALLAHASSEE.  F L  32302-0271 

310 WEST COLLEGE AVENUE 

TALLAHASSEE.  F L  32301 

TELEPHONE (8501 681~031 I 

TELECOPY ,8501 224-5595 

www.landersandparsons.com 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Pursuant to Rule 25-9.004, Florida Administrative Code, Black's Island Electric 
Cooperative, Inc., submits four copies of the attached Tariffs for filing which are applicable to al l  
territoly served by it, showing all rates, classifications, and charges for service subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Florida Public Service Commission, and all rules and regulations relating 
thereto. 

The Tariffs for the Black's Island Electric Cooperative, Inc., consist of the following 
sheets: 

Descriution Reference Rule No. Sheet No. 

(1) Front Cover 
(2) Title Page 
(3) Table of Contents 
(4) General Description of 

( 5 )  Index of Rules and Regulations 
Territory Served 

APP .*- 
c;,+i. "-.- (6) Rules and Regulations 
P ,  ,,Y> 
' U S <  .__ (7) List of Communities Served c:'N ~- - - -  
0 - R  . 
?.,':E (9) Rate Schedules 
', ~ - k 3  2-1 
::>t , i ', 
i>.,j~! 

(8) Index of Rate Schedules 

(10) Index of Standard Forms 
(1 1) Standard Forms 
(12) Back Cover 

. - _  

..-e -- 

25-9.020 
25-9.021 
25-9.022 
25-9.023 

25-9.026 
25-9.027 
25-9.028 
25-9.029 
25-9.030 & 25-9.031 
25-9.033 
25-9.034 
25-9.036 

1.0 
2.0 
3.0 

4.0 
5.0 
6.0 
7.0 
8.0 - 11.0 
12.0 
12.0 - 16.0 



Black’s Island Electric Cooperative, Inc., filed its Articles of Incorporation on June 21, 
2000, with the Florida Department of State. Although not required by Commission Rule, a copy 
of the Cooperative’s Articles of Incorporation is included with this tariff filing in order to 
document the legal formation of Black’s Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Sincerely, 

S T b  John T. LaVia, III I/ijJ!$md 
Florida Bar No. 853666 
Landers & Parsons 
Post Office Box 271 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 681-0311 

Attachments 



BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION 

VOLUME 1 

FILED WITH THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION 

VOLUME 1 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

301 MONUMENT AVENUE 

PORT ST. JOE, FL. 32456 

850-229-6330 

FILED WITH THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2.0 

BLACK’S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Sheet Number 

Description of Territory Served .... 3.0-3.1 

Index of Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. ............. 4.0 

5.0-5.3 

6.0 

Rules and Regulations for Electrical Service 

List of Communities Served ................................................ 

Rate Schedules 

GS-1 - General Service ........................... 

GSD-1 - General Service Demand .......................... 

TOUD-1 - Time ofUse Demand ......... 

OLS-1 - Outdoor Lighting ..................................... 

WCR-1 - Wholesale Power Cost Recovery ....... 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

7.0-7.1 

8.0-8.2 

9.0-9.1 

10.0-10.2 

11.0-11.2 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED 

Black’s Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. provides electric service on Black‘s 
Island which is an island having a land mass of approximately 7 acres located in the 
southeastern quadrant of St. Joseph Bay in Gulf County, Florida. Black’s Island 
Electric Cooperative shares a boundary with Florida Power Corporation, which 
serves the adjacent mainland. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 3.1)  

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE DATE: I ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 . 1  

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

MAP OF TERRITORY SERVED 

(Continued from Sheet No. 3.0) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE DATE: / ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, MC. 

INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

Title 

Membership Fee 
Deposit Required 
Billing Period 
Delinquent Accounts 
Service Charges 
Other Services & Charges 

Sheet No. 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 - 5.1 
5.1 - 5.2 
5.2 - 5.3 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE DATE: / ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

MEMBERSHIP FEE 

A $5.00 Membership Fee is required for all new Members of the Cooperative. 

DEPOSIT REOUIRED 

The required deposit shall be equal to the estimated total charges for two months’ 
anticipated usage, but not less than $175. In each case of a cash deposit accepted, 
the Cooperative shall issue to the consumer a receipt showing what the deposit is 
for and the date paid. No deposit shall be required if the applicant provides 
evidence of good credit history from his or her former electric utility supplier. 

After one year the deposits may be returned if, in the opinion of the Cooperative’s 
general manager, the member is not delinquent, has promptly paid all service 
charges during the year and has not violated the policy of the Cooperative as to 
worthless checks and drafts. Upon the consumer’s request, the Cooperative shall 
refund the consumer’s deposit and membership fee when service has been 
disconnected and when the consumer’s final bill has been paid. 

BILLING PERIOD 

Bills for regular service will be rendered monthly from meters read by Cooperative 
personnel. Bills are due and payable upon receipt of the bill by the consumer. 

DELINOUENT ACCOUNTS 

1. Any account not paid within 20 days from date of bill will be considered 
delinquent. 

If the account has not been paid within 20 days from date of bill, a 
collector will be dispatched to collect the amount past due. The customer 
may also be provided a five (5) working days’ written notice of 
discontinuance separate and apart from any bill for service. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.1) 

2. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE DATE: I ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL. SHEET NO. 5.1 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.0) 

DELINOUENT ACCOUNTS (continued) 

3.  

4. 

5 

6 

The Cooperative may discontinue service if payment is not received after 
diligent attempts to have the customer comply, including a lack of response 
by the customer to the Cooperative’s five (5) working days’ written notice 
of discontinuance of service. 

Any account that has been disconnected for non-payment will be required 
to pay the Cooperative for all electrical service rendered up to and 
including the kilowatt hour reading on the meter when disconnected before 
electric service will be restored, plus all service charges for disconnecting 
and reconnecting 

Any meter pulled for non-payment shall be charged a $25.00 reconnect fee 
during normal working hours, and $40.00 at all other times. 

In the event any consumer has established a record of delinquent payments, 
the customer will be required to provide additional security deposit equal 
to two (2) months’ estimated charges. A “record of delinquent payments” 
is defined as: three (3) payments not received in a timely fashion during the 
past twelve (12) months. 

SERVICE CHARGES 

1 .  A twenty-five dollar ($25.00) service charge for each temporary service at 
a new location. 

A twenty-five dollar ($25.00) service charge for each conversion of 
temporaq to permanent service. 

A twenty-five dollar ($25.00) service charge for each connection or 
reconnection at an existing service location. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.2) 

2. 

3 .  

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.2 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

(Continued fiom Sheet No. 5.1) 

SERVICE CHARGES 

4. 

5 .  

6 .  

I. 

8. 

A twenty-five dollar ($25.00) service charge for each collection call or 
disconnection of service for non-payment of bill. 

If the Florida Public Service Commission makes a finding of illegal 
diversion of electricity, the customer shall pay charges for the 
Cooperative’s labor to rectify the account, plus all applicable charges for a 
reasonable estimate of the energy used. 

Meter Damage: Charge for the meter, material and Cooperative’s labor to 
repair or replace meter equipment. 

A service charge of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) or five percent (5%) of the 
amount of the check, whichever is greater, shall be charged to the 
customer’s bill for electrical service for each check dishonored by the bank 
upon which it is drawn. 

A twenty-five dollar ($25.00) service charge for a name change in billing 
where it is necessary to establish a new ID number and a new capital credit 
number. There will be no charge for an address change. 

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 

1. Contribution in Aid of Construction 

Residents: Actual construction costs for the subaqueous distribution line 
and all distribution facilities, transformers and meters necessary to establish 
electrical service on Black’s Island will be recovered through a one-time 
assessment on each lot sold. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.3) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.3 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, ZNC 

RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.2) 

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES (continued) 

2. Enerm Conservation 

No charge to consumers 

3 .  Meter Tamuering Charge 

If a tampered meter is discovered, the account is considered past due and 
all monies due will be collected and a $25.00 service charge added. Also, 
if meter is destroyed, the cost of a new meter will be charged to the 
consumer. 

4. Meter Testing Charge 

A meter will be tested upon request by a consumer without making any 
service charge. If a consumer requests more than one meter test on the 
same meter in a twelve (12) month period, there will be a service charge of 
$25.00 if the meter is found to be accurate. If the meter is more than 2% 
plus (+) or minus (-) out of calibration, there will be no service charge. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE DATE: I ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

LIST OF COMMUNITIES SERVED 

Black’s Island, located in St. Joseph Bay, Gulf County Florida 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7.0 

BLACK’S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC. 

GENERAL SERVICE (GS-1) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in accordance with the 
Cooperative’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. 

APPLICABLITY 

Applicable to Single Phase consumers supplied through one meter to each 
individual residence or service unit. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single Phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. 

RATE PER MONTH 

Customer Facilities Charge $- * per month 

Energy Charge $- * per kwh 

*To be determined at a later date pursuant to the filing of a revised tariff sheet. 

Wholesale Power Cost Recovery Charge To be calculated monthly based on 
actual wholesale power costs 
incurred by the Cooperative. See 
Sheet No. 11.0. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge 

(Continued on Sheet No. 7.1) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL. SHEET NO. 7.1 

BLACK’S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

G E N E W  SERVICE (GS-I) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 7.0) 

GENERAL PURPOSE TAX PROVISION 

The above rates are subject to the State of Florida Gross Receipts Tax and subject 
to all other applicable taxes which the Cooperative is required to collect. Service 
hereunder may be subject to a franchise fee. If applicable, the Cooperative will 
collect any franchise fee via an itemized charge identified on each customers’ bill. 

TAX CLAUSE 

The above rate may be subject to an increase or decrease in proportion to the 
amount of new or increased taxes (by district or incorporated areas or the entire 
service area, if applicable) which the Cooperative may hereafter be required to pay, 
which are levied or imposed or increased or decreased pursuant to applicable law. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Bills are due upon receipt. If payment is not received at the Cooperative’s ofice 
within 20 days of the billing date, as shown on the bill, the account will be subject 
to collection or suspension of electric service in accordance with the Cooperative’s 
established Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL. SHEET NO. 8.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND (GSD-1) 

AVAILABILITY 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in accordance with the 
Cooperative’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. 

APPLICABILITY 

All consumers taking Three Phase service must take service under this schedule 
Service under this schedule is also applicable to consumers taking Single Phase 
service, at the consumer’s option. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single Phase and Three Phase service, 60 cycles, delivered at available secondary 
voltages. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten (10) horsepower must be 
Three Phase. Three Phase motors in excess of fifty (50) horsepower shall have 
part winding starters, and motors of one hundred (100) horsepower shall have 
reduced voltage starters. 

RATE PER MONTH 

Customer Facilities Charge $- * permonth 

Demand Charge $- * per kW of Billing Demand 

Energy Charge $- * perkWh 

*To be determined at a later date pursuant to the filing of revised tariff sheet. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.1) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: I ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8.1 

BLACK’S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND (GSD-1) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.0) 

Wholesale Power Cost Recovery Charge To be calculated monthly based on 
actual wholesale power costs 
incurred by the Cooperative. See 
Sheet No. 11 .O. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge. 

DETERMINATION OF BLLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen (15) minutes (or such longer period as may be 
used as the demand billing interval by the Cooperative’s wholesale power supplier 
or suppliers) during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or 
recorded by a demand meter. 

POWER FACTOR 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The 
Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should 
the measurement indicate that the power at the time of the consumer’s maximum 
demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes shall be determined as 
indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the 
consumer’s percent power factor. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.2)  

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: I ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8.2 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND (GSD-1) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.1) 

TEMPORARY SERVICE 

Temporary service shall be supplied under this schedule except that the Consumer 
shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total costs of connecting and 
disconnecting service. The Cooperative may require a deposit in advance, of the 
full amount of the estimated bill for the requested temporary service, including the 
cost of connection and disconnection. 

GENERAL PURPOSE TAX PROVISION 

The above rates are subject to the State of Florida Gross Receipts Tax and subject 
to all other applicable taxes which the Cooperative is required to collect. Service 
hereunder may be subject to a franchise fee. If applicable, the Cooperative will 
collect any franchise fee on an itemized charge identified on each customer’s bill. 

TAX CLAUSE 

The above rate may be subject to an increase or decrease in proportion to the 
amount of new or increased taxes (by district or incorporated areas or the entire 
service area, if applicable) which the Cooperative may hereafter be required to pay, 
which are levied or imposed or increased or decreased pursuant to applicable law. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Bills are due upon receipt. If payment is not received at the Cooperative’s office 
within 20 days of the billing date, as shown on the bill, the account will be subject 
to collection or suspension of electric service in accordance with the Cooperative’s 
established Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

TIME OF USE DEMAND (TOUD-1) 

AVAILABILITY 

Service under this schedule is available throughout the Cooperative’s service area, 
in accordance with the Cooperative’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service 
and subject to availability of meters. 

APPLICABILITY 

All consumers taking Three Phase service and desiring service under a time-of-use 
rate schedule must take service under this schedule. Service under this schedule is 
also applicable to consumers taking Single Phase service, at the consumer’s option. 

RATE PER MONTH 

Customer Facilities Charge 

Energy Charge - 

Energy Charge - 

On-Peak 

Off-peak 

$*/month 

* /kWh $- 

$- * /kWh 

Demand Charge - On-Peak $*/kW Demand 

*To be determined at a later date pursuant to the filing of a revised tariff sheet. 

Wholesale Power Cost Recovely Charge To be calculated monthly based on 
actual wholesale power costs 
incurred by the Cooperative. See 
Sheet No. 11.0. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge, or such 
other minimum as may be established by written contract. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 9.1) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9.1 

BLACK’S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

TIME OF USE DEMAND (TOW-1) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 9.0) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer during the demand billing interval (e.g., 15 minutes, or 30 minutes) used 
by the Cooperative’s wholesale power supplier or suppliers in which the 
Cooperative establishes its billing demand in each billing period. 

ON-PEAK HOURS 

On-Peak Hours shall be defined as those periods during which on-peak charges are 
imposed by the Cooperative’s wholesale power supplier or suppliers. 

GENERAL PURPOSE TAX PROVISION 

The above rates are subject to the State of Florida Gross Receipts Tax and subject 
to all other applicable taxes which the Cooperative is required to collect. Service 
hereunder may be subject to a franchise fee. If applicable the Cooperative will 
collect any franchise fee on an itemized charge identified on each customers’ bill. 

TAX CLAUSE 

The above rate may be subject to an increase or decrease in proportion to the 
amount of new or increased taxes (by district or incorporated areas or the entire 
service area, if applicable) which the Cooperative may hereafter be required to pay, 
which are levied or imposed or increased or decreased pursuant to applicable law. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Bills are due upon receipt. If payment is not received at the Cooperative’s office 
within 20 days of the billing date, as shown on the bill, the account will be subject 
to collection or suspension of electric service in accordance with the Cooperative’s 
established Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (OLS-1) 

AVAILABILITY 

Service under this schedule is available throughout the Cooperative’s service area 
from distribution lines in accordance with the Cooperative’s Rules and Regulations 
for Electric Service. 

APPLICABILITY 

To any consumer for automatically-controlled, private area outdoor lighting 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

All-night sodium lamp (or if customer chooses, mercury vapor) lighting service 
(approximately 4,000 hours per year). 

Rate Per Month (Per Fixture) (Standard Sodium Lamp Fixtures) (Cost Estimates) 

Nominal 
Wattage 

175 
400 

Lamp Size Distribution Fixture 
In Lumens Light Pole 

8,800 
20,000 

* 
* $- 

$- 

*To be determined at a later date pursuant to the filing of a revised tariff sheet. 

Wholesale Power Cost Recovery Charge To be calculated monthly based on 
actual wholesale power costs 
incurred by the Cooperative. See 
Sheet No. 11.0. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 10.1) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: I ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10.1 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (OLS-1) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 10.0) 

Billing kWh for consumers taking service under this schedule may, at the 
Cooperative’s option, be metered or estimated based on the estimated 
hours of operation for outdoor lighting. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge, or such 
other minimum as may be established by written contract. 

TERMS OF SERVICE 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of one year from the 
commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either 
party by written notice thirty (30) days prior to termination. 

GENERAL PURPOSE TAX PROVISION 

The above rates are subject to the State of Florida Gross Receipts Tax and subject 
to all other applicable taxes which the Cooperative is required to collect. Service 
hereunder may be subject to a franchise fee. If applicable, the Cooperative will 
collect any franchise fee on an itemized charge identified on each customer’s bill. 

TAX CLAUSE 

The above rate may be subject to an increase or decrease in proportion to the 
amount of new or increased taxes (by district or incorporated areas or the entire 
service area, if applicable) which the Cooperative may hereafter be required to pay, 
which are levied or imposed or increased or decreased pursuant to applicable law. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 10.2) 

ISSUED B Y  Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / .2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10.2 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (OLS- 1’) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 10.1) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Bills are due upon receipt. If payment is not received at the Cooperative’s office 
within 20 days of the hillig date, as shown on the bill, the account will be subject 
to collection or suspension of electric service in accordance with the Cooperative’s 
established Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: 1 ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

WHOLESALE POWER COST RECOVERY (WpCR-1) 

APPLICABILITY 

This schedule is applicable to all Consumers taking electric service from the 
Cooperative. 

CALCULATION 

Each Consumer's monthly bill shall include charges reflecting the costs of 
wholesale power purchased by the Cooperative to provide service to each 
Consumer. 

For Consumers taking service under Rate Schedule GS-1, General Service, the 
charges pursuant to this Schedule WPCR shadbe as follows. 

The Energy Charge shall be equal to the average energy charge rate 
incurred by the Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the 
Cooperative, plus a pro-rated share of the demand charges incurred by the 
Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the Cooperative, times the 
Consumer's metered kWh of electrical energy usage. 

For Consumers taking service under Rate Schedule GSD-1, General Service 
Demand, the charges pursuant to this Schedule WPCR shall be as follows. 

The Demand Charge shall be equal to the average monthly demand charge 
rate incurred by the Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the 
Cooperative, adjusted to reflect estimated differences in the Consumers' 
billing kW and the billing kW paid by the Cooperative, times the 
Consumer's metered billing kW during the month. 

The Energy Charge shall be equal to the average monthly energy charge 
rate incurred by the Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the 
Cooperative times the Consumer's metered kWh of electrical energy usage. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 11.1) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 1.1 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

WHOLESALE POWER COST RECOVERY (WPCR-1) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 11 .O) 

CALCULATION 

For Consumers taking service under Rate Schedule TOUD-1, Time of Use 
Demand, the charges pursuant to this Schedule WPCR shall be as follows. 

The Demand Charge shall be equal to the monthly demand charge rate 
incurred by the Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the 
Cooperative times the Consumer's metered billing kW during the demand 
period in which the Cooperative registered the Cooperative's maximum 
billing demand. 

The On-Peak Energy Charge shall be equal to the total on-peak energy 
charges incurred by the Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the 
Cooperative times the Consumer's metered On-Peak kWh of electrical 
energy usage. 

The Off-peak Energy Charge shall be equal to the total off-peak energy 
charges incurred by the Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the 
Cooperative times the Consumer's metered Off-peak kWh of electrical 
energy usage. 

For Consumers taking service under Rate Schedule OLS-1, Outdoor Lighting 
Service, the charges pursuant to this Schedule WPCR shall be as follows. 

The Energy Charge shall be equal to the average energy charge rate 
incurred by the Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the 
Cooperative, plus a pro-rated share of the demand charges incurred by the 
Cooperative for wholesale power purchased by the Cooperative, times the 
Consumer's billing k w h  of electrical energy usage. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 11.2) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11.2 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

WHOLESALE POWER COST RECOVERY (WPCR-1) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 1 1 . 1 )  

GENERAL PURPOSE TAX PROVISION 

The above rates are subject to the State of Florida Gross Receipts Tax and subject 
to all other applicable taxes which the Cooperative is required to collect. Service 
hereunder may be subject to a franchise fee. If applicable, the Cooperative will 
collect any franchise fee on an itemized charge identified on each customer’s bill. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

INDEX OF STANDARDIZED FORMS 

Title 

Bill Format 
Agreement for Purchase of Power 
Service Request-Disconnect 
Counter Receipt 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

Sheet No. 

13.0 

15.0 
16.0 

14.0-14.3 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13.0 

BLACK'S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

STANDARD FORMS 

PRESENT PREVIOUS KWH USED 
REmwa nEIowa 

Blank Bill Forms 

MOE CURRENT CIURQES :eV PAST DUE ME. CHECK 0 

Black's Island Electric Cooperative 
Post Office Box 
St. Joe, Florida 32 
Phone 850 AMOUNT PAID MAKE CHECI(s PAVABLE 10. 

(s OREMC 
t x ~ ~ r n l ~ m m i o ~  * 
fan wn nmnw ' 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

STANDARD FORMS 

Agreement For Purchase Of Power 

AGREEMENT made , 2 0  between 
(hereinafter called the “Seller”), and 
(hereinafter called the “Consumer”), a corporation, partnership, 

individual (strike the inapplicable designations). 

WITNESSETH: 

The Seller agrees to sell and deliver to the Consumer, and the Consumer 
agrees to purchase and receive from the Seller all of the electric power and energy 

KVA, upon the following terms: 
which the Consumer may need at up to 

1. Service Characteristics 
(a) Service hereunder shall be alternating current, __ phase, sixty 

(60) cycles, volts. 
(b) All motors larger than twenty five (25) H. P. shall be equipped with 

reduced voltage starters. 
(c) All three (3) phase motors shall be protected by fuses or other 

overcurrent devices being inserted in each ungrounded conductor 

2. Pavment 

(a) The Consumer shall pay the Seller for service hereunder at the rates and 
upon the terms and conditions set forth in Schedule -attached to and made a 
part of this agreement. Notwithstanding any provision of the Schedule, however, 
the minimum charge per month shall be $ 

(b) Bills for service hereunder shall be paid at or mailed to the office of the 
Seller in Port St. Joe, State of Florida, monthly within twenty (20) days after the 
bill is mailed to the Consumer. If the Consumer shall fail to pay any such bill 
within such twenty (20) day period, the Seller may discontinue service hereunder 
by giving twenty (20) days notice in writing to the Consumer. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 14.1) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14.1 

BLACK’S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

STANDARD FORMS 

Agreement For Purchase Of Power 

(Continued from Sheet 14.0) 

(c) The Consumer agrees that if, at any time the rate under which the Seller 
purchases electric energy at wholesale is modified, the Seller shall make a 
corresponding modification in the rate for service hereunder. 

3 .  Continuitv of Service 

The Seller shall use reasonable diligence to provide a constant and 
uninterrupted supply of electric power and energy; but if such supply shall fail or 
be interrupted, or become defective through an act of God, of the public enemy, or 
by accident, strikes, labor troubles, or by action of the elements, or inability to 
secure right-of-way, or other permits needed, or for any other cause beyond the 
reasonable control of the Seller, the Seller shall not be liable therefor. 

4. Membership 

The Consumer shall become a member of the Seller, shall pay the 
membership fee and be bound by the provisions of the articles of incorporation and 
bylaws of the Seller and by such rules and regulations as may from time to time be 
adopted by the Seller. 

5 .  

This agreement shall become effective on the date service is first delivered 
hereunder by the Seller to the Consumer, and shall remain in effect for a period of 

years and thereafter until terminated by either party giving to the other 
months notice in writing. 

(Continued on Sheet 14.2) 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 
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BLACK’S ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

STANDARD FORMS 

Agreement For Purchase Of Power 

(Continued from Sheet 14.1) 

6 .  Succession 

This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
successors, legal representatives, and assigns of the respective parties hereto. 

7. Deoosit 

The Consumer Shall deposit with the Seller the sum of $ on 
account of the cost of facilities required to make service available to the Consumer 
on or before commencement of construction of such facilities. Such deposit shall 
be returnable to the Consumer upon termination of this agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement 
to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the day and year 
first above written. 

ATTEST: 

(Secretary) 

ATTEST: 

(Secretary) 

Black’s Island Electric Coooerative 
(Seller) 

BY 
(President) 

(Consumer)* 

*If other than president, vice-president, partner or owner, a power of attorney 
must accompany contract. 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: I ,2000 
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BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

STANDARD FORMS 

Service Reauest-Disconnect 

Service Request -Disconnect F.D. - 
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ISSUED BY: Bill Koran EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 
General Manager 



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16.0 

BLACKS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

STANDARD FORMS 

Counter Receiot 

Counter Receipt 

Map# 

Name 

Account No. 

Other 

Total 

Black’s Island Electric Cooperative 
St. Joe, Florida 

ISSUED BY: Bill Koran 
General Manager 

EFFECTIVE: / ,2000 
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